## CHAPTER 290.

[Published April 5, 1876.]

AN ACT to enable the boards of supervisors of the towns of Loraine and Milltown, in the county of Polk, to issue bonds to settle their present indebtedness.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. It shall be lawful for the supervisors of Authority to the towns of Milltown and Loraine, in the county of Polk, to issue bonds in such sums and on such length of time as they may deem proper, with interest not to exceed ten per cent. per annum, said bonds only to be issued in liquidation of judgment rendered against said towns prior to the 1st day of January, A. D. 1876.

Section 2. This act shall take effect on and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1876.

## CHAPTER 291.

[Published March 25, 1876.]

AN ACT for the preservation of fish in Lake Marion, in the county of Dane.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. No person or persons shall take, catch Unlawful to or kill any fish of any kind, in the lake known as take fish. Lake Marion, in the county of Dane, or in the waters of Black Earth creek, running into said lake, within the distance of one-half mile from said lake.

SECTION 2. Any person or persons convicted of vio-Penalty for vilating the provisions of this act, shall be subject to a fine of not more than twenty-five dollars nor less than five dollars.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force when law to from and after its passage and publication, for the expire. term of three years from the date thereof.

Approved March 11, 1876.